



CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

CLERK

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

July 21, 2008

TO:

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Paula Isler, Research Assistant, Division of Regulatory Compliance

RE:

Docket No. 080323-TC - Richard M. Slezak Pay Telephones

Staff has been in contact with the certificate holder's nephew, Frank Slezak, concerning his uncle's payphone certificate. Frank Slezak advised staff that Richard Slezak passed away on February 18, 2008, which was confirmed by staff via the internet (see attached). The Commission has now received full payment of the 2007 and 2008 Regulatory Assessment Fees, along with a letter dated July 8, 2008, from Mr. Mark Slezak, requesting cancellation. Based on this information, please document the attached death notice and letter in CMS and change Docket No. 080323-TC's docket title to:

Request for cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 598 by Richard M. Slezak Pay Telephones, effective July 14, 2008.

Let me know if you have any questions.

cc: Office of the General Counsel (Timisha Brooks)

COM	·
<b>ECR</b>	
GCL	
OPC	
RCP	
SSC	
SGA	<del></del>
ADM	
CLK	Nonnye

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06334 JUL 22 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK





## Secure Order Page

## **ARCHIVED OBITUARY ACTIVATION ORDER**

You have selected the following obituary from:

## St. Petersburg Times

Slezak, Richard M. "Dick" - SLEZAK, Richard M. "Dick" 80, of Treasure Island, passed away Feb. 18, 2008. He was a long time Treasure Island resident and business owner. ...

Published in the St. Petersburg Times on 2/20/2008

109 total words

To view the full text of this obituary along with a photograph (if available) and Guest Book (if available), please complete the form below. Your credit card will be charged \$2.95 and the obituary will be available to you for one day.

## **Obituary Activation for** Slezak, Richard M. "Dick" Corporate Account Information [What's This?] Account ID: E-mail: - or -Credit Card Information Your name: As it appears on the card Phone or e-mail: Credit card type: Select a Credit Card Credit card number: Month 💥 Year 👺 Expiration date: Frequently asked questions If you encounter difficulty while trying to complete your order, please contact us

We guarantee that every transaction you make at Legacy.com will be subject to the industry's most confident secure server software standards, Secure Sockets Layer (SSL). With SSL, all of your personal information is encrypted, including your credit card number, so it cannot be read as it travels over the Internet. Only Legacy.com can read your personal information.

Today's TBO.com web site obituaries & memorials

Questions about obituaries & memorials or Guest Books?

Contact Legacy.com • Terms of use

Powered by Legacy.com.

obituaries nationwide

Estate of Richard M. Slezak Mark E. Slezak, Personal Representative 440 West Ontario Street Chicago, IL 60610

July 8, 2008

Ms. Paula Isler Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 080323-TC

Dear Ms. Isler:

Please cancel the pay telephone certificate of the Richard M. Slezak Pay Telephones (TC517). As documented in the enclosed death certificate, Richard Slezak died on February 18, 2008. The estate has decided not to continue Mr. Slezak's pay telephone business activities. On June 27, 2008, the single pay telephone operated under Mr. Slezak's certificate through a lease arrangement with Sterling Telecom of New York was removed from its location at 12035 Gulf Boulevard, Treasure Island, FL. No further pay telephone business operations will be undertaken.

Enclosed are the 2007 and 2008 Regulatory Assessment Fee Returns along with a check for \$231 for the annual fees and accrued interest.

Should any further action be necessary to cancel the certificate, please contact Frank Slezak at 312-373-1155.

Sincerely,

Mark E. Slezak

Personal Representative of the Estate of Richard M. Slezak

**Enclosures**